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Question 3:

There is some uncertainty that comprehensive legislation exists in all areas of the
country. For your specific area(s) is there provincial/territorial legislation which requires
contingency plans for governments at both the municipal/regional  and
provincial/territorial levels?

(a) Yes

(b} No
{c) At one level only

Response 3: (Eleven provincial/territorial governments answered this question)

PERCENT

40 —
]

20

10 -

PERCENTAGE OF GOVERNMENTS
THAT GAYE EACH ANSMER

YES NO ONE LEVEL ONLY

LEGISLATION REQUIRES CONTINGENCY PLANS BY BOTH

MUNICIPAL/REGIONAL AND PROVINCIAL/TERRITORIAL GOVERNMENTS

Analysis 3:

There appears to be no common approach by responding governments as to the
contingency planning requirements by means of legislation.
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Question b4y

Aside from the dangerous goods legislation for handlers, offerers and transporters of
dangerous poods, is there any other provincial/territorial legislation which requires
companies/industries dealing with hazardous chemicals (e.g., manufacturers, intermediate
processors, major custorners) to have contingency plans for emergency response?

{a) Yes
(b} No

Response 4: (Eleven provincial/territorial governments answered this question)

PERCENT

80

60

40 |- BERE RERRREEE

PERCENTAGE OF GOVERNMENTS
THAT GAVE EACH ANSWER

LEGISLATION REQUIRING CONTINGENCY PLANS DTHER THAN
DANGEROUS GOODS LEGISLATION

Analysis 4:

This result suggests that chemical accident hazards other 1;han those covered by
Transportation of Dangerous Goods legislation are not well-identified.
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Question 5:

Is there a legislated requirement for the contingency plans in questions (3) and (4) to be
exercised and updated on a periodic basis?

(a) Yes
(b) No
(c) Companies/industries only
(d)  Municipalities/regions only

Response 5: (Twelve provincial/territorial governments answered this question)

PERCENT

80

60

PERCENTAGE OF GOVERNMENTS
THAT GAVE EACH ANSWER
b
o
|

YES NO INDUSTRY  GOVERNHENT
ONLY ONLY

LEGISLATIVE REQUIREHMENT FOR PERIODIC TESTS AND

UPDATES OF CONTINGENCY PLANS

Analysis 5:

Most governments have not formalized the need for updating and exercising of
contingency plans in their legislation. Many legislators may have considered that such
activities occur automatically in plan development by professionals. There is a
correlation between those governments which require plans at both provincial and
municipal levels, and the ones which specify requirements for periodic updates and

exercises.
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Question 6:

Regardless of the legislative requirements above, what proportion of the
companies/industries which deal with hazardous chemicals (including manufacturers,
shippers, transporters, handlers and major users) now have in place spill/release
contingency plans which will be or are periodically exercised and updated?

{a) less than 25%
{(b) 25% to 50%

(c) 50% to 75%
(d) 75% to 95%
(e) more than 95%

Response 6: (Nine provincial/territorial governments answered this question)

PERCENT

40

PERCENTAGE OF GOVERNMENTS
THAT GAVE EACH ANSWER

<25 % 25-50 % 50-75 % 15-95 % > 95 %
PROPORTION OF COHPANIES DEALING WITH HAZARDOUS CHEMICALS

THAT HAVE CONTINGENCY PLANS

Analysis 6:

No trends or conclusions could be identified for this fairly uniform distribution of answers.
There was little correlation between the identified levels of industrial activity and the
proportions of spill contingency plans completed by industrial companies in each
jurisdiction. A few provinces indicated that specific data on this question were not
available.
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Question 7:

As in question 6, what proportion of the municipalities/regions now have in place spill
contingency plans which are periodically exercised and updated?

(a) less than 25%
(b) 25% to 50%

() 50% to 75%

(d) 75% to 95%

(e) more than 95%

Response 7: (Eleven provincial/territorial governments answered this question)

PERCENT

50

40

30 +

20

10

PERCENTAGE OF GOVERNMENTS
THAT GAVE EACH ANSWER

3
<25 % 25-50 X 50-75 % 75-85 % > 95 %

PROPORTION OF MUNICIPALITIES/REGICNS THAT HAVE A

SPILL CONTINGENCY PLAN

Analysis 7:

This question did not address the guality of available contingency plans, but inferred that
the mere existence of plans which are updated and exercised provides evidence of
preparedness. The results suggest that most municipalities are not completely prepared
for major chemical spills, There may be some heightened awareness (through recent
legislation and incidents) of the risks of dangerous goods transportation, but this has not
apparently resulted in many actions to improve municipal plans. There was only partial
correlation between the levels of industrial activity and the levels of municipal

government preparedness for chemical accidents.
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Question §:

What proportion of the industrial contingency plans which have been prepared provide for
direct, early warning to ensure adequate alerting and response procedures at the local
level outside the plant boundaries?

{a) less than 25%
(b) 25% to 50%
(c) 50% to 75%
d  75% to 95%
(e) more than 95%

Response 8: (Ten provincial/territorial governments answered this question)

PERCENT

BUIr

a0

SE——

20 —

PERCENTAGE OF GOVERNMENTS
THAT GAVE EACH ANSHWER

I o
¢25% 20-50% 50-75% 75-95% 95 %
PROPORTION OF INDUSTRIAL CONTINGENCY PLANS THAT PROVIDE

WARNING OF THE LOCAL POPULATION

Analysis 3:

It is difficult to identify a conclusion or trend in these responses. The question might
have been improved if it had been linked to the smaller sub-set of plants which have a
potential for off-site releases of toxic chemicals. There is, however, a reasopa:ble
correlation between those responses which indicated major levels of industrial activity,
and those which indicated that plans, where they have been prepared, provide for local
warnings.
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Question 9:

What proportion of the municipal/regional plans include an escalation process to a higher
level of government?

(a) less than 25%
{b) 25% to 50%
{c) 50% to 75%
{(dd 75% to 95%
(e) more than 95%

Response 9: (Twelve provincial/territorial governments answered this question)

PERCENT
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PERCENTAGE OF GOVERNMENTS
THAT GAVE EACH ANSWER

<25 % 25-50 % 50-75 % 75-95 % 295 %
PROPORTION OF MUNICIPAL/REGIONAL PLANS THAT INCLUDE

ESCALATION TC A HIGHER LEVEL OF GOVERNHENT

Analysis 9:

The trend of responses suggests that the escalation mechanisms are largely in place for
municipal/regional contingency plans.
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Question 10:

At the municipal/regiona!l level, what proportion of municipalities have had at least two
people trained in basic hazardous materials response countermeasures?

(a} less than 25%
(b) 25% to 50%
{c) 50% to 75%
(d) 75% to 95%
{e) rmore than 95%

Response 10: (Eleven provincial/territorial governments answered this question)

PERCENT
40
{

30 +

20 +

RPN,

PERCENTAGE OF GOVERNMENTS
THAT GAVE EACH ANSWER

[

{25 % 25-50 % 50-75 % 75-95 % > 85 %
PROPORTION OF MUNICIPALITIES/REGIONS WITH AT LEAST TWO

PERSONS TRAINED IN HAZARDOUS MATERIALS RESPONSE

Analysis 10z

The results suggest that, in general, relatively few people are trained at the
municipal/regional level, in basic response countermeasures. A more detailed survey
would likely determine that larger, more industrialized municipalities do have some
trained personnel, mostly in the fire service.
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Question 11:

What proportion of municipalities located in high or medium threat areas have designated
haz-mat specialists and have been equipped with hazardous materials response equipment
(other than normal turnout gear and SCBA's), such as totally-encapsulated chemical suits,
and specialized tools, equipment and instrumentation?

{a) less than 10%
(b) 10% to 30%

(c)  30% to 50%

(d) 50% to 75%

(e) more than 75%

Response 11: (Nine provincial/territorial governments answered this question)

PERCENT

aa

60

40 -

PERCENTAGE OF GOVERNMENTS
THAT GAVE EACH ANSWER

<10 % 10-30 % 30-50 % 50-75 % > 15 %

PROPORTION OF MUNICIPALITIES/REGIONS WITH HAZARDOUS

MATERIALS RESPONSE SPECIALISTS AND EQUIPMENT

Analysis 11:

The results here are similar to those for the previous question; the trend is even more
pronounced because of financial/personnel limitations. A more detailed survey would
probably show that only a few larger, more industrialized Canadian cities have specially-
equipped teams in their fire service for response to hazardous materials incidents.
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Question 12{1):

At the municipal/regional level, what proportion of the fire or police departments are:

(i) supplied with manuals outlining appropriate first response procedures for major
chemical incidents?

{a) less than 25%
(b) 25% to 50%
(c) 50% to 75%
{(d) 75% to 95%
(e} more than 95%

Response 12(i): (Eleven provincial/territorial governments answered this question)
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(25 % 25-50 % 50-75 % 75-95 % > 35 %
PROPDRTION OF FIRE OR POLICE DEPARTHENTS SUPPLIED

MANUALS OUTLINING FIRST RESPONSE PROCEDURES

Analysis 12(i):

Most fire or police departments have access to first responder manuals.
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Question [2(ii):

At the municipal/regional level, what proportion of the fire or police departments are:

(i} aware of the CANUTEC emergency centre's capabilities and telephone numbers?

(a) less than 25%
(b)  25% to 50%
{c) 50% to 75%
{d) 75% to 95%
(e) more than 95%

Response 12(ii): (Eleven provincial/territorial governments answered this question)

PERCENT
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40
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PERCENTAGE OF GOVERNMENTS
THAT GAVE EACH ANSWER

{25 % 25-50 % 50-75 % 79-95 % > 85 %
PROPORTION OF FIRE OR POLICE DEPARTHENTS AWARE

OF CANUTEG EHERGENCY CAPABILITIES

Analysis 12(ii):

Most fire and police departments appear to be aware of CANUTEC and its capabilities.
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Question 12(iii):

At the municipal/regional level, what proportion of the fire or police departments are:

(iii) aware of industry emergency telephone numbers for response by TEAP/CHLOREP
etc., teams in their province/region?

(@) less than 25%
{B) 25% to 50%
{c) 50% to 75%
{d} 75% to 95%
(e) more than 95%

Response 12(iii): (Eleven provincialfterritorial governments answered this question)

PERCENT

40

30 +

20

10 -

PERCENTAGE OF GOVERNMENTS
THAT GAVE EACH ANSWER

<20 % 25-50 % 50-75 % 75-95 % > 95 %
PROPORTION OF FIRE OR POLICE DEPARTHENTS AWARE

OF CHLOREP/TEAP TEAHS IN THEIR REGION

Analysis 12(iii):

Compared to the trends indicated in parts 12(i) and 12(ii), the degree of awareness by fire
and police departments of regional spill response arrangements appears to fall off as the
level of response shifts from "first on-scene" to the more advanced response by industrial
specialists.
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Question 12(iv):

At the municipal/regional level, what proportion of the fire or police departments are:

(iv) aware of and have made arrangements for local/regional chemical experts to advise
them during chemical incidents?

{a) less than 25%
{b) 25% to 50%

(c) 50% to 75%
(d) 75% to 95%
(&) more than 95%

Response 12(iv): ({Eleven provincial/territorial governments answered this question)

PERCENT
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PERCENTAGE OF GOVERNMENTS
THAT GAVE EACH ANSWER

<25 % 25-50 % 50-75 % 75-95 % > 95 %
PROPORTION OF FIRE OR POLICE DEPARTHENTS USING

LOCAL CHEHICAL EXPERTS IN THE CASE OF SPILLS

Analysis 12(iv):

The fall-off in first-responder awareness with increasing level of response sophistication
appears to continue here.
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Question 12{v):

At the municipal/regional level, what propertion of the fire or police departments are:

(v) aware of other technical guidance and information sources on chemical emergencies
available within their provincial/territorial governments {provincial EMO",
ministries of environment, etc.)?

(a) less than 25%
(b) 25% to 50%
(c) 50% to 75%
(d) 75% to 95%
{e) more than 95%

Response 12(v): ({Eleven provincial/territorial governments answered this question)

PERCENT
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PERCENTAGE OF GOVERNMENTS
THAT GAVE EACH ANSWER
N
o
i

{25 % 25-50 % 50-75 % 75-95 % > 95 %
PROPORTION OF FIRE OR POLICE DEPARTHENTS AWARE OF

PROVINCIAL/TERRITORIAL EXPERTISE ON CHEHICAL SPILLS

Analysis 12(v):

Most fire and police departments are apparently aware of provincial sources of
information and advice on chemical spills.
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Question 12(vi):

At the municipal/regional level, what proportion of the fire or police departments are:

(vi) aware of other supplementary technical guidance and information sources on
chemical emergencies, available from the federal government {federal EPC, DOT,
DOE, etc.) through their appropriate contacts?

{a) less than 25%
(b) 25% to 50%
{c) 50% to 75%
(d) 75% to 95%
() more than 95%

Response 12(vi): (Eleven provincialfterritorial governments answered this question)

PERCENT

44

30

20

10 +~

PERCENTAGE OF GOVERNMENTS
THAT GAVE EACH ANSWER

25 % 25-50 % 50-75 % 75-95 % 795 %
PROPORTION OF FIRE OR POLICE DEPARTHENTS AWARE OF

FEDERAL EXPERTISE ON CHEHMICAL SPILLS

Analysis 12(vi):

In some provinces, there seems to be little awareness of federal information sources for
chemical spills at the municipal/regional level. There appears to be a correlation for a
higher level! of this local knowledge in those provinces that have traditionally participated
in greater numbers of joint federal-provincial programs.
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Question 13z

What proportion of emergency health facilities (poison control centers, hospitals,
emergency clinics, etc.) have a method of accessing the appropriate professional
treatment protocols (i.e., clinical) to deal with a major chemical incident in their region?

{a) less than 25%
(b) 25% to 50%
{c) 50% to 75%
(d) 75% to 95%
(e} more than 95%

Response 13: (Ten provincial/territorial governments answered this question)
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{25% 25-50% S50-75% 7595% >95%
PROPORTION OF EMERGENCY HEALTH FACILITIES WITH APPROPRIATE

PROFESSIONAL TREATHENT PROTOCOLS FOR MAJOR CHEMICAL SPILLS

Analysis 13:

A majority of respondents believe that most emergency health facilities have access to
adequate information for dealing with a major chemical incident. According to comments
received during the report review period, these views might be modified substantially if
specific questions about the broader questions of mass casualty care were to be raised.
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Question 14:

What proportion of federal agencies which might be required to provide support services
in a major chemical incident have a program in place to meet the requirements of the
federal Emergency Planning Order, and can deliver this support at the regional and lower
levels?

(@) less than 10%

{b) 10% to 25%

{c) 25% to 50%

{d) 50% to 75%

(e) greater than 75%

Response 14: (Regional representatives of federal government agencies answered this
question for nine of the twelve provincial/territorial areas where they

are responsibilities)

PERCENT

40

30 F

PERCENTAGE OF REGIOHAL
FEDERAL AGENCIES THAT
GAVE EACH ANSWER

o R
<104  10-25%  25-50%  50-75% 375%

PROPORTION OF SUPPORTING FEDERAL AGENCIES THAT HAVE AN
EMERGENCY PLANNING PROGRAM AMD CAN DELIVER REQUESTED
SUPPORT SERVICES

Analysis 14:

A range of views about federal agency readiness is apparent. One respondent gave a
regional summary which seems applicable for the country as a whole - that there are
approximately 15 federal agencies that have either a legislated responsibility or a
capability for supporting other agencies/governments in the event of a toxic chemical
release. Of these 15 agencies, about one-third have few arrangements in place and
depend on Emergency Planning Canada to carry them through, one-third have sufficient
arrangements in place, and the remaining third's capabilities vary from indeterminate to
moderate.
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C) Survey Results Summary

A survey of this type, with its associated assumptions and limitations, is only
of some value in identifying response capabilities and shortcomings. Factors not included
in the survey questions are often of primary importance in determining areas for further
action or attention. These factors include financial and human resource restraints, as
well as the degree of consistent political will for emergency preparedness improvements.

The survey has nevertheless been helpful in confirming opinions or renewing
resolutions that more effort could and should be made to prepare for those potentially
major_chemical accidents which cannot be prevented. The survey shows that many
industries and all levels of government must examine their respective areas of

responsibility, and work together to improve the nation's collective capability to deal with
a chemical release, as a part of preparations for many types of emergencies, both man-

made and natural.
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APPENDIX -6

EXAMPLE CHEMICALS AND RELATED MUTUAL-AID RESPONSE PLANS



234



235

Iqe[TRAR UOTIEWIOIUTI ON (i)
ue]J Aouadunuo)) Auedwo?y o1 Areruswarddng %

( - ur seB inos
10 S2UU0LOTTY ¢, snid
0861 U! SIUUOLOTTH 6°11

() ON *S07) SBN) pue (10 AueWw -syueid sed pue s[{am
(é) ON apriusane anos, Aueuw pue sjueld )
(é) ON 134 omL apryding usdolpAy (/
(seuuol
(&) ON 0DUTWOD) -0 ¢z -siuerd 7)
{¢) S9A gl SPIXOI(] Anyding (9
'S'TN R BPRURD (#3861 Ul Sauuol
u1 staanpoad gy -o[1y g9-siuerd ¢)
70 ueyd pre-reninpy LES PEA% aplaonTg uadolpiH (¢
Sax wed nqy (2361 Ul sauU0y
S3A gije) -o11 ¢g1-Suerd ¢ 1)
- S3 X moQg aptio[yD uUsdoipAd (4
T dv3dl DA (7361 UT S9ULI0}
aurJo[yo Jog sardde WwoJy awod Aews mo(g uotfyIw #*{-sjued ¢1)
osfe uerd J3YOTHD ssuodsas 1eniy] gite) AULIOIYD (£
&)
&) S[qE[TEAR JON QUTISIY (2
UOTIBTDO0SSY

I9ZI[1113] epruUR))

udolsop Jo ueld
asuodsal uiaisom snid
Arevorzeu uerd gy AL

ON

ON

S3A

S2A

$J13ZT[1113] "ue)
pPrweuRAD

el [H]vig)

gin

(#8361 UI saUUO}
uor[TW ¢*g-siuerd 47)
BlUOWIWY (]

("¢ pue ¢
$955®1D YOJL)
So1X0]

*»AIV TYNLNW
d0d SNY1d 44HLO

ON

SdA

NVY1d HSNOJSHY
dvial/vdOD

SYIITAdNS YO/ANY

SHHANLOVANNYW JOLYIN

(uon1onpolg ueipeue))
S10NAaocud I1TdWvXd

AYJODHLYD
wIVIINGLOdu

SNV Id 4SNOdSEd AIV-TVNLAW ALY T3d ANY STVIIWIHD TTdWVXH

911 XIANZddY



236

S[qe[TeAR UOTIRWIIOIUT ON (i)
ueld Aousunuony Auedwor) 03 Arejuawsddng *

&) ON (J217ddng) uosayrew (h861 UT sauuol
() saA moQg -o[1y p6g-siuerd ¢)
- sa ) apiqae) uotn apTXQ 2ualA1y (2
- SIA mog
- SaA Jesoalag
- saA wsyD sen ey (€861 UT S9UUOY
- S84 1no uof(Iiw g'g-suerd 9)
- SBA TeoTWayD) 0ssy 3uafAury (9
- S9X (#211ddng) Mo )
-- SOA epeue)) 1Aulg SpLIOIUD TAULH (¢
- sa L [ed1way D) 0ssg (€361 U1 sauUOl
(&) ON wayoeury -0y g¢ [-siuefd §)
- SaA JesAjod sauatAIng (f
ON 1O sWoH
ON 1O 11qon
auel1ng 307 oN wnafoi1ag oijIoeg (&)
sardde ueyd Dyng ON WinNafo213g awao(] aueling (¢
- S2A (J317ddng) ojursuol (€861 Ut Sauuol
- DA (1971ddng) moQ -0[1¥ 09z-s1ueld 4)
- SOA JesAjod ("qryur) sustpeIng (Z
(1rz
- SaA ;MO $SBID ¥OUL)
-- SIA aprqJe]) uotury ) sasen
() ON J1epinbry “ue) ENETTSERAN G Sqewwsely
IV IYNLNW ON SdA SHHITddNS YO/ANVY (uoT10npoag ueipeur)) AdODILYD
JOd SNYT1d d4dH1O SYFINLOVANNY W SOLYIN SIONAodd ITdWVXE WIVILNELOd,

NVTd HSNOJSHd
dYHL/YdDD

(PU0D) SNV ISNOJSEA AIV-TVNLNW AILYTII ANV STYDIWTHD FTdWVYXH

91 XIONdddVY



237

I[qe[TeAr UOTIBWIOIUT ON ()
uefg Aouadunuoy Auedwo)) o1 Aiejuawa)ddng %

(€361 Ul SauUL0}
-0]1y pgg-s1ueld g)

SIA mo(g apriolyD JAUTA (#1
- S3X juowoalad (€861 UI sauuo]
- SaA way 0ssy -o113 9¢-siuerd ¢)
- S8 A Jesoalsd auatkdolgd (g1
11O SwoH -
wnajonag o1rIoeg
O S1qoW
PeIoD
g WwnajoJiad swog
suedoud Jof *do-00) s1awnsuo) (&)
sordde uerd DyDg Jo112dng suedold (Z]
(€861 Ul s3UUO} UOT[TTW
08H-SIPA +005¢)
(&) ON ‘s0)) seD pue [I0 Auep seD JednieN (1]
)
(&) ON J1y pnbiy *ued aueylsW (01
(I dnoan ,SOIX0],, 238)
-- - - - apyding u2s0ipAy (6
(€861 Ut
&) ON oJuTwIo) S2UUQTO]IY UOTITW T°] (re
- SaA Swayd sed ey -sjuepd a8e( ¢7 *[oul sSe[D ¥DAL)
(i) ON SIDZI149] "ueD stueid ¢g9 ueyl 3101) (P1uoD) sasen
) OoN SpNIDUAG us80JpAH (8 I[qewwel,]
IV TYNINW ON SHA SUATAdNS JO/ANY {(uo132NpOIg UBTpRUER]D) AYODHLYD
JOd SNYT1d ¥3HLO SYTINLOVIANNYW OLYIW S10NAaodd I1dWvXd W TYLINHG1Odu

NV1d ISNOJSTY
dVHdL/YdOD

(PAUCD) SNVYI1d HSNOJSHY AIV-TYNLOAW QALY THI ANY STYDIWHHD I T1dWVXd

911 XIAONdddY



238

S[qR[TRAR UOIBUWIOIUT ON ()
uerd AousBunuo) Auedwol) oy Aseruawalddng *

(pariodw sauuoy
-o[1¥ £ snid ‘Z8eT Ul

NVId 9SNOJdSTY

d¥d1/¥d2D

- S3A (3e130dWny 1D sauuolofry z-1uerd 1) (2'6 Pue I*9
-- SIA (¢) wuodng SpIuekD wnipog (Z ¢7*H 53SSE[D
VDL wody)
(hg61 Ut uotoeay
S9UUO10[1Y §9-s1uerd 7) Jo s1onpoldd
-- SIA 0343 sroydsoyd (1 JIXOL
Aemmnei uo
3T (YY) seatsopdxg

30 neaang Aq Jo yWi (#8671 UI (<1 pue 1°y
3o youeag saArsojdxg saalsordxa Jog SaUUO010[TY ¢9[~2prJd sas5e[D YDAL)
£q suorsordxs paysijqe1ss 1ou aatsofdxa juerd 1) sIDURISANG
Jaire uonednsaay] gyl INg ‘1aqusy 1uodng S1BJ1IN WhUOWWy ([ aarso[dxy

(£861 UI sauuol

o1 £9-3ued 1)

- S3A MmoQq SPIXQO uUdjAdolg (€

_ﬁw

) apqerreae 10N QUTZRIPAY (7
(£¢
pue ‘z°z ‘I'¢
sse[D vO(dlL)
(&) ON wayD 1ad oL Q) spinbry
&) ON ulayy [remutod aprudinsiq uoqed (I S[qeuiwel.f
»AlY TVNLNW ON SHA SEIITdans YO/ANY (uor1dnpoid ueipeue)) AYODIALYD
AO0d SNVTd 9dH.LO SUTINLOVANNYW JOLVW SLONJOUd ITdWYXd W TYLLNALOd.

(P1U0D) SNVId HSNOJSTY AIV-TVNLNW QIHLYTTd ANY STYDIWHHD FTdWVXT

911 XIONIddY



